
Appendix 1

SUMMARY REPORT

Application Ref: 20171120

Site Address: Units 9 And 10 May Avenue Northfleet, Gravesend, Kent DA11 8RU

Application 
Description:

Redevelopment of site by the erection of a three storey building to 
provide 14no. 2 bedroom self-contained flats; laying out of 14 no. 
car parking space underneath at ground floor level, formation of 
associated driveway and provision of bin stores

Applicant: Sian Management Limited

Agent: Mr Philip Graham, The Duncan And Graham Partnership

Ward: Northfleet South 

Parish: Non- Parish Area 

Decision due date: Original -17th January 2018; Extension of Time – 22nd April 2018 

Publicity expiry date: 24th November  2017

Decision Level: Planning Regulatory Board – 16 May 2018

Reason for referral: At the request of Cllr John Burden 

Recommendation: Refuse Permission 

Summary of Reasons for Recommendations

The principal issues in the determination of this application are whether the proposed 
development would be acceptable in terms of:

 The loss of B (Industrial ) class employment floor space 
 The impact of the development on the character and appearance of the surrounding 

area, and on the quality of life of local residents; 
 The residential amenity of existing and future occupants, including the potential for 

overlooking and odour /disturbance impacts and the appropriateness of the 
proposed layout;

The proposed development would result in the loss of industrial and employment use 
contrary to Policy CS07 (Economy, Employment and Skills) of the Gravesham Local Plan 
Core Strategy 2014. In terms of the design of the development, the proposed new three 
storey building provides a poor internal layout, whilst the external appearance of the 
development is discordant with its surroundings and will offer a low quality facade with poor 
quality architectural detailing.  

Furthermore, concern is raised in regard to disturbance and odour from nearby industrial 
and warehouse units that would potentially cause issues to future occupiers living within the 
proposed flats.

It is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused.



MAIN REPORT

Update

Members will recall that this application was withdrawn by Officers from the agenda of the 
Regulation Board (Planning) Meeting of the 16 May 2018. The withdrawal was made in the 
light of an e-mail representation received from the Planning Agent, dated 15 May 2018, which 
raised a number of questions that could not appropriately be responded to prior to the 
Members of the Regulatory Board (Planning) siting. In the light of this the Council’s Legal 
Officer advised that the report should be withdraw from the Agenda.

The report below has been updated, where necessary, in response to the e-mail 
representation received from the Planning Agent, dated 15 May 2018. 

1. Site and Surroundings 

The existing site is located to the western side of May Avenue north of Lansdown Place.  
To the north side of the site, there is an industrial estate that consists of a variety of 
buildings that are used for a variety of industrial uses. On the east side of the site, on the 
opposite side of May Avenue is Boundary House, a residential flat development which is 2 
and 3 storeys in height. To the south of the site, on the opposite side of the Lansdown 
Place, an MOT Garage is currently under construction, beyond which are shops that front 
on to Perry Street.  

The site is approximately 940sqm, with unit 9 currently being occupied by car repair centre, 
and unit 10 is being used as a local church. 

2. Proposal 

This application seeks full planning permission for erection of a three storey building that will 
provide 14 numbered, 2 bedroom, self-contained flats; together with the laying out of 14 no. 
car parking spaces, beneath the first and second floor flats, at ground floor level. Additionally 
the proposal includes the formation of an associated driveway and the provision of an area 
within which to store refuse bins

The proposed building would have 3 floors with under croft parking provided on the ground 
floor. The two flats on the ground floor would have small external private amenities areas, 
whilst the remaining flats on the first and second floor would have balconies, which range in 
size from some 10.04 Square Metres (Sqm) to 15.4 Sqm.    

The erection of the new building would have the following dimensions 

Length - 38.8 metres (m) 
Width – 21.8m
Height to highest point of the ridge of the roof – 11.25m
Height to eaves level of the roof – 7.950m

The application is accompanied by the following drawings and supporting documents:

 Planning Design and Access statement – received 17th October 2017



 Proposed wide site plan and land usage – Drawing no 08 
 Transport Statement  report September 2017 
 Green travel plan September 2017
 Proposed roof plan and block plan – Drawing no  05A
 Site investigation phase report II Report reference 1091/SO/10-11/071 – received 

17th October 2011
 Proposed ground floor plans – Drawing No 04- Rev A
 Proposed site plan- Drawing No 03 Rev A
 Proposed elevation plans – Drawing no 06 Rev A
 Proposed site location – Drawing No 07
 Noise Assessment – Report reference 170804/2 September 2017

3. Relevant Planning History

20170780 - Redevelopment of site by the erection of a three storey building to provide 14no. 
2 bedroom self-contained flats, laying out of 14 no. car parking space underneath 
at ground floor level, formation of associated driveway and provision of bin 
stores. 
Refused - 12.09.2017

20090322 - Outline application for the demolition of industrial buildings and erection of 2 
two/three storey building(s) to provide 8 no. self-contained flats and associated 
car parking and ancillary works.
Permitted - 17.06.2009

Note - There is also extensive planning history relating to the use of the site and premises as 
a car body repair workshop, which is not repeated here.

4. Development Plan and other related Planning Policies and Guidance

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires planning 
applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  

The development plan comprises the adopted Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 
September 2014, saved policies from the adopted Gravesham Local Plan First Review 1994 
and saved policies from the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plans.  

Saved policies contained in the Gravesham Local Plan First Review should still be accorded 
significant weight, albeit that the weight accorded should be greater where policies are 
consistent with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, paragraph 215).

The policies relevant to the consideration of this application are set out below.

Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy September 2014

 Policy CS01 – Sustainable Development
 Policy CS02 – Scale and Distribution of Development
 Policy CS07 – Economy, Employment and Skill
 Policy CS10 – Physical and Social Infrastructure
 Policy CS11 – Transport
 Policy CS12 – Green Infrastructure



 Policy CS14 – Housing Type and Size
 Policy CS15 – Housing Density
 Policy CS16 – Affordable Housing
 Policy CS18 – Climate Change
 Policy CS19 – Development and Design Principles

Gravesham Local Plan First Review 1994

 Policy T1 – Impact of Development on the Highway Network
 Policy T5 – New Accesses onto Highway Network
 Policy P3 – Vehicle Parking Standards

Other Relevant Guidance 

National Planning Policy Guidance

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.  The Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy has been 
found to be sound and consistent with the NPPF.  National Planning Practice Guidance 
(NPPG) supports and clarifies areas in the NPPF.

At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable development (paragraph 
14) which means approving development proposals that accord with the development plan 
and where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out of date planning 
permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts would so significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits or specific policies in the NPPF indicate development 
should be restricted.

Supplementary Planning Guidance

The Council has adopted a number of Supplementary Planning Guidance documents, 
Development Briefs and Conservation Area Appraisals.  These elaborate on saved policies in 
the Gravesham Local Plan First Review and policies in the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy and are material considerations in determining planning applications.  The following 
documents are relevant to the consideration of this application:

Residential Layout Guidelines (July 1996)
SPG 4: Kent Vehicle Parking Standards (July 2006)
The Kent Design Guide

5. Consultations, Publicity and Representations

Consultations 

Health and Safety Executive 

The proposed development site does not currently lie within the consultation distance

Design South East



The Design South East (D:SE) has been consulted in regard to this submission and overall 
the D:SE panel were disappointed in the development due to its design, mass and bulk. 
The D:SE comments are considered in the Planning Analysis Section of this report under 
the heading “Design and Impact on Character and Appearance”.

Kent County Council Highways and Transportation  

“The proposal includes 14 car parking spaces for the 14 No. 2-bed flats and therefore meets 
KCC parking standards - I would recommend that Conditions are applied to keep the parking 
spaces exclusively for that purpose in the future and that a Construction Management Plan 
should be submitted and approved prior to any works commencing”.

National Health Service – Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for Dartford Gravesham and 
Swanley 

The CCG has requested for contribution for the local GP health services. They advise that the 
CCG have developed model for calculating developer’s contribution with the Health Urban 
Development Unit (HUDU). The contribution sought by the CCG is £13,325.    

Gravesham Borough Council (GBC) - Environmental Protection Team - Noise and Air Quality 

The Environmental Protection Department have concern related to the development on the 
ground of noise and odour from nearby industrial units and local amenities and these are 
considered in the Planning Analysis Section of this report under the heading “Noise, Odour 
and Air Quality”

GBC Scientific Officer 

Initially the Council’s Scientific Officer responded to the Phase II Site Investigation (Lustre 
Consulting Limited, October 2011) that was submitted with the application when it was first 
registered. In response to the Phase II Site Investigation Report the Council’s Scientific Officer 
advised:

“I cannot accept this report for this particular application as it is based on the proposal for an 
extension to the existing MOT centre. All the conclusions are therefore incorrect and irrelevant 
to this application. We have also not been supplied with a Phase I desk study for the site.”

In response to this the applicant’s agent submitted a Phase I Geo-Environmental Risk 
Assessment by (Aviron Associates Ltd, dated April 2018). Following re-consultation on this 
Phase I Geo-Environmental Risk Assessment, the Council’s Scientific Officer has advised:

“The report presents the findings of an updated desk study and site walkover. Previous reports 
for the site have also been reviewed. Made ground and hydrocarbon spills have been 
identified as potential sources of contamination which will require more detailed investigation. 
Recommendations are made for an intrusive investigation with relevant soil sampling and gas 
monitoring, to which I agree.”

In the light of this the Council’s Scientific Officer has recommended that a condition should be 
imposed should planning consent be forthcoming.

GBC Highways Development Management Officer 



This proposal addresses the couple of concerns I raised on the previous application. However 
given the Government’s recent announcement regarding electric vehicles, the parking area 
should be prewired to readily accept electric charging points at each parking space.

GBC Economic Development Officer

The Council’s Economic Development Officer in considering this proposal has concluded 
“…that the application as it stands is not Planning Policy compliant.” This is primarily due to 
concern with the proposed development on the grounds of loss of industrial and warehouses 
units.

The Council’s Economic Development Officers concerns are discussed further within the 
Planning Analysis under the heading ‘Principle of Development’ below. 

Representations

No neighbour representations received 

6. Planning Analysis

Introduction - Site History and Context

Under planning reference no 20090322 an outline planning application for the demolition of 
industrial buildings and the erection of two, two/three storey, buildings providing 8 no. self-
contained flats and associated car parking and ancillary was granted. However that 
permission was not implemented and has expired. Therefore, the 2008 consent cannot be 
relied upon as a fall- back position. Under the expired application no consideration was given 
to the loss of industrial units on the existing site. 

Planning application 20170780 sought the redevelopment of site by the erection of a three 
storey building to provide 14 numbered, 2 bedroom, self-contained flats; laying out of 14 no. 
car parking space underneath at ground floor level, formation of associated driveway and 
provision of bin stores. Planning application 20170780 is similar to this current planning 
application under consideration and was refused on 6 grounds as detailed below: 

1. The proposal would result in the net loss of B class employment floorspace, the proposed 
loss of floorspace would compromise the economic function and growth of the Borough, 
and has not been justified by material considerations or marketing, viability and other 
evidence. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy CS07 of Gravesham Core Strategy 
(2014).

2. The proposal fails to meet internal storage space standards required by the technical 
housing standards and would therefore contravene Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy (2014) and the adopted residential layout guidelines (SPG 2).

3. The proposal, by reason of its lack of communal space would lead to poor living 
conditions, detrimental to the amenity of the future occupants and would therefore 
contravene Policy CS19 - Development and Design Principles of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy September 2014 and the adopted residential layout guidelines (SPG 
2)

4. The proposed design of the three storey building due to it scale and size would fail to fit 
within the existing surrounding area. The rectangular shape of the proposal is not 
responsive enough to the shape of the site. It would also fail to relate to the floor 



frontages to the street with additional residential units that would create further difficulties 
in the layout. The proposal therefore fails to preserve the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policy CS19 (Development and Design Principles) of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy September 2014 and Policy CS15 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy (LPCS).

5. The proposed balconies on the west elevation of the building  would directly face on to a 
public carpark that would cause overlooking and privacy issues therefore this would 
contravene Policy CS19 (Development and Design Principles) of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy September 2014 and SPG 2 (Residential Layout Guidelines).

6. The noise, odour exhaust fumes from vehicles located to the rear public carpark and the 
proposed MOT station at the rear of 4-12 Perry Street would result in the new residential 
use being introduced into an area where there would be high levels of noise and poor air 
quality. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy CS19 (Development and Design 
Principles) of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy Adoption Version (September 
2014), section 11 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) and paragraph 17 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Paragraph 005 of Planning 
Practice Guidance (PPG) which intend that new development should not be adversely 
affected by unacceptable levels of air pollution and the amenity of occupants should be 
safeguarded.

The current application seeks to address these previous reasons for refusal.

Development Plan

Applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The statutory development plan of relevance to this 
application is the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (2014) and saved policies. The Coe 
Strategy is an adopted local plan that is compliant with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) as confirmed by the independent planning inspector.

The Council has a 5 year land supply for housing and therefore, in line with paragraph 49 of 
the NPPF, relevant policies for the supply of housing should be considered up-to-date and 
applied in line with statute.

Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (LPCS)

The document library for the LPCS is still available via:

 https://www.gravesham.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/96321/Updated-List-of-
Examination-Documents.pdf 

The Economy and Employment Background Paper which was submitted as part of the 
examination library, advises that as part of the work on the Gravesham Economy and 
Employment Space Study (2009) an assessment of existing employment sites in the borough 
was undertaken following the guidance set out in the ODPM Guidance on Employment Land 
Reviews. This took into account: -

• Strategic road access and local road access;
• Accessibility to public transport and services;
• Adjoining uses;
• Site size and development constraints; and

https://www.gravesham.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/96321/Updated-List-of-Examination-Documents.pdf
https://www.gravesham.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/96321/Updated-List-of-Examination-Documents.pdf


• Attractiveness to the market, including vacancy and market activity on sites. 

The May Avenue Industrial Estate was considered as part of this assessment.

The paper explains that “Because of the small scale of the Gravesham local economy it is 
considered necessary to protect existing employment sites unless otherwise identified as a 
regeneration opportunity through the Local Plan Core Strategy or it is clearly demonstrated 
that there is no market demand for the land or premises through a marketing exercise as set 
out in policy. ….The particular circumstances of Gravesham are considered sufficiently strong 
economic reasons to justify this approach under paragraph 51 of the NPPF”.

This was accepted by the Planning Inspector examining the Core Strategy who, in paragraphs 
28-30 advises:

“On employment, the submitted plan seeks to provide 4,600 new jobs over the plan period. It 
also seeks to largely retain existing employment land and buildings, including commercial 
wharves along the river, in such uses to help provide a choice of size and type of premises for 
new businesses across the borough and reduce out-commuting. This is justified by evidence 
in the Employment Study (EMP 02/EMP 03) (May 2009/August 2011)…

The focus will properly continue to be on the existing Gravesend/Northfleet urban area, as the 
most sustainable location… This properly reflects the overall spatial strategy, including the 
likely level and locations of new housing, as well as the local needs of the rural areas for 
limited new employment opportunities….

It also takes into account the wider business and economic needs of the locality and the lack 
of any direct strategic implications for neighbouring authorities, as reinforced by the relative 
absence of comments from representors on the employment aspects of the plan. 
Consequently, I conclude that the plan will make a positive contribution to the delivery of the 
economic strategy for the borough and is essentially sound in this respect.”

There are a number of locations in the borough where regeneration is planned and the Core 
Strategy, in CS07, explicitly deals with this paragraph 5.1.34 which states that “Development 
resulting in the loss of B class employment floorspace will not be supported unless otherwise 
allowed for by policies set out in the Core Strategy”. Planning Policy have confirmed that May 
Avenue was not raised as a location in the Core Strategy that should be allocated for an 
alternative use i.e. residential. 

Emerging plan

From 25 April to 20 June 2018, the Council is consulting on:

 Part 1 Site Allocations: Issues and Options - Regulation 18 Consultation
 Part 2: Development Management Policies Document - Regulation 18 Consultation

It is explained in the consultation material that in light of the revised future growth 
requirements (estimates of need) the Part 1 Site Allocations: Issues and Options - Regulation 
18 Consultation looks at options for how and where this future growth may be accommodated 
in the Borough.

Six options are being considered:



• Option 1: Settlement intensification 
• Option 2: Urban expansion 
• Option 3: Expansion of 2nd tier settlements 
• Option 4: Expansion of 2nd, 3rd, and 4th tier settlements 
• Option 5: The creation of a single new settlement through the merger of existing 

settlements
• Option 6: Creation of a freestanding new settlement

The Settlement intensification option on page 62 advises that this option would:

“Would require the following existing Core Strategy policies to relaxed/revisited:

• Open and amenity space protection
• Amenity standards
• Parking standards
• Protection for existing and allocated employment sites
• Contributions to infrastructure provision and affordable housing
• Density and design policies”

Therefore, through the development plan process, the Council is asking its residents, via a 
questionnaire sent to every household and other means, how they want to meet additional 
growth needs. If the decision was made by elected members in due course that option 1 was 
being taken forward and protection was being taken away for one or more existing or allocated 
employment sites, the Council would advise residents and businesses of its preferred options 
for where this change of use would take place and await their views.

A planning application is not the way for these decisions to be made and, by making such ad-
hoc decisions, it may reduce or undermine Members abilities to consider all the options and 
their residents’ preferences.

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012

Paragraph 51 of the NPPF advises:

“51. Local planning authorities should identify and bring back into residential use empty 
housing and buildings in line with local housing and empty homes strategies and, where 
appropriate, acquire properties under compulsory purchase powers. They should normally 
approve planning applications for change to residential use and any associated development 
from commercial buildings (currently in the B use classes) where there is an identified need for 
additional housing in that area, provided that there are not strong economic reasons why such 
development would be inappropriate.”

This was considered during the examination into the Core Strategy as supported by paragraph 
4.6 of the Economy and Employment Background Paper:

“Because of the small scale of the Gravesham local economy it is considered necessary to 
protect existing employment sites unless otherwise identified as a regeneration opportunity 
through the Local Plan Core Strategy or it is clearly demonstrated that there is no market 
demand for the land or premises through a marketing exercise as set out in policy. A similar 
approach is also adopted in policy toward commercial wharves. The particular circumstances 
of Gravesham are considered sufficiently strong economic reasons to justify this approach 
under paragraph 51 of the NPPF.”



Agreement of Policy CS07 in the adopted Core Strategy highlights that the local planning 
inspector accepted that the particular circumstances of Gravesham were considered 
sufficiently strong economic reasons to justify the policy approach proposed with regard to 
paragraph 51 of the NPPF. 

Draft NPPF 2018

As part of this application, the Local Planning Authority has considered whether the draft 
NPPF would materially affect the decision that is being recommended. Paragraphs 120 and 
121 of the draft NPPF state:

120. Planning policies and decisions need to reflect changes in the demand for land. They 
should be informed by regular reviews of both the land allocated for development in plans, and 
of land availability…”

“121. Local planning authorities should also take a positive approach to applications for 
alternative uses of land which is currently developed but not allocated for a specific purpose in 
plans, where this would help to meet identified development needs. In particular, they should 
support proposals to:

a) use retail and employment land for homes in areas of high housing demand, provided this 
would not undermine key economic sectors or sites or the vitality and viability of town centres, 
and would be compatible with other policies in this Framework…” 

In line with paragraph 121 of the draft NPPF, the Council has undertaken, via the Strategic 
Housing and Economic Needs Assessment (SHENA), an Employment Land Needs 
Assessment dated January 2017. May Avenue is considered fully within this assessment and 
paragraph 9.74 advises that “May Avenue Industrial Estate and Dover Road are both 
considered to be of average overall site quality, considering all of the characteristics across 
the site assessment matrix”. Table 40 concludes that the approach to this site should be to 
“protect and maintain”.



Principle of Development starting at LPCS Policy CS07 (Economy Employment and Skills) 

In consideration of the Council’s Core Strategy policy related to the economy, employment 
and skills paragraph 5.1.34 states:

“Development resulting in the loss of B class employment floorspace will not be supported 
unless otherwise allowed for by policies set out in the Core Strategy or where:

 The proposal will deliver at least an equivalent number of new jobs on-site or elsewhere 
within the Borough and the proposed use is consistent with other policies set out in this 
plan; or

 The existing premises are no longer suited for employment purposes or are incapable of 
being made suitable at reasonable cost and it has been shown that there is no demand 
for them through an appropriate marketing exercise carried out in accordance with 
Council guidance (Appendix 5); or

 The existing premises have an unacceptable environmental impact on the area within 
which they are situated and this is incapable of reasonable mitigation or the 
environmental benefit that would arise from the existing use stopping would outweigh the 
potential loss in employment.”

This proposal does not deliver employment or similar jobs that fall within any of the ‘B’ use 
classes, as defined by the Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as 
amended) (UCO). Furthermore, the applicant has not made any cogent argument as to 
unacceptable environmental impact that is incapable of reasonable mitigation; or as to the 
environmental benefit that would arise from the existing use stopping that would outweigh the 
potential loss in employment.

This means that the as the development would result in the loss of employment floorspace, 
the applicant, in order to comply with Policy CS07, would need to make an argument that the 
existing premises are no longer suited for employment purposes or are incapable of being 
made suitable at reasonable cost and it has been shown that there is no demand for them 
through an appropriate marketing exercise carried out in accordance with Council guidance 
(Appendix 5);  

The Applicant’s submitted Design and Access Statement outlines that proposal would result in 
loss of 708m2 of B class floor space and will not be providing any employment or skills on the 
site. The Design and Access Statement accepts that this site provided commercial use, but 
argues “…it is in private ownership and the recent business users of the site have vacate the 
premises.” 

Furthermore within the Design and Access Statement, the applicant confirms that marketing 
has not been carried out and they argue that this is due to the fact that “…they wish to 
redevelop the site for alternative uses, in line with the former approval for the site of residential 
use.” In addition to the above, the applicant notes that whilst Policy CS07 does support the 
reuse of former sites for suitable B uses, they draw to the Councils attention other planning 
applications recently approved in the Borough where they consider that these policies were 
not implemented. They specifically reference planning application 20170737 related to 
redevelopment of St Hilda’s Depot, where the applicant was the Council. They point to the fact 
that the justifications given in relation St Hilda’s Depot was that the development site provided 
much need affordable housing which would outweigh the loss of employment.



Having consulted with the Council’s Economic Development Section it is noted that 
Gravesham has limited employment land supply with Green Belt to the South of the A2, 
Dartford Borough to the East, North Kent Marshes/SSSI to the West and the River Thames to 
the North. They point out:

“…existing allocated employment land is not easy to deliver due to viability of brownfield sites, 
private landowner’s aspirations and a focus on long term planning. The Borough has a small 
commercial property portfolio with demand out supplying supply for B uses units. In addition 
no new large scale commercial development has been delivered in last 30 years. 

Gravesham also has the smallest economy in Kent with the lowest GVA in the southeast. 

GVA 2015: GVA is used to measure the economic performance of an area.
Gravesham BC GVA per head £15,082
Dartford BC GVA per head £29,495
Kent and Medway GVA per head £20,977
South East GVA per head £27,847

Against this background the area has in recent years lost the vast majority of town centre B1 
space to permitted development for residential uses with other urban B2/B8 units at risk of 
demolition for other residential schemes. The area has also lost rural employment sites to 
housing and existing urban Industrial units and Warehouses to D type uses such as gyms.”

In terms of demand, the Council’s Economic Development Section indicate that the demand 
for ‘B’ use units, as defined by the UCO, is high within the District with Economic Development 
regularly being unable to identify employment space for companies looking to start up, grow or 
move into the area. Furthermore they advise that ‘Locate in Kent’, the counties Inward 
Investment Agency, recently stated they have on average 6 enquirers for every B2/8 unit 
available on the open market.

In regard to the May Avenue, the Economic Development Section advise that:

“May Avenue Business Estate support’s a number of key businesses in Borough with 
occupiers such as NBC Group Ltd, CIAD Building Services and Air Brake Solutions. Units 6-7 
of the Estate recently went on the open market and it is Economic Developments 
understanding from speaking to potential occupiers, received a high number of enquiries and 
is now let subject to contract.”

Bearing in mind all of the above, it is clear that there is demand for employment uses within 
Gravesham and that May Avenue Industrial Estate is seen as a key component to the 
boroughs employment land supply. Whilst the applicant’s argument relate to the Council’s 
recent decision at St. Hilda’s is noted, I would point out that this planning application is not 
similar to the St. Hilda’s development in that the St. Hilda’s proposal was related to an isolated 
employment site, where the development was to providing 100% affordable housing (social 
rent) dwelling units, that was considered to be required to unlock wider regeneration within the 
local area.

Furthermore it should be noted that the application site, (Units 9 and 10 May Avenue) forms 
part of a larger employment site and that the introduction of new housing in the area and in 
such close proximity to the remaining industrial uses would weaken the viability of the wider 
employment site and introduce a host of issues between residential and commercial 
occupiers.

This being the case, it is clear that the development site is different from the other sites quoted 
by the developer and Members are reminded that each application has to be considered on its 



own merits taking into account any material considerations, which would include the adopted 
Development Plan Policies for the area. Furthermore, it is not considered that the arguments 
put forward by the applicants that they consider exempt them from complying with the 
Council’s Policy CS07 are adequate. Where a development results in the loss of employment 
land Policy CS07 requires the applicant to demonstrate that the existing premises are no 
longer suited for employment purposes or that they are incapable of being made suitable at 
reasonable cost. It also requires the applicant to show that there is no demand for them 
through an appropriate marketing exercise carried out in accordance with Council guidance 
contained at Appendix 5 of the Core Strategy. 

Bearing the above in mind, it is not considered adequate to: point to the applicant’s desire 
redevelop the site for alternative uses in line with a previously expired permission, especially 
bearing in mind that that consent pre-dated the current adopted policies in the Core Strategy; 
or to rely on a consent granted on alternative sites that are not reflective of the site on which 
the development is proposed or the reasoning for which those alternative permissions were 
granted. 

Despite requesting a marketing viability report, in accordance with Policy CS07 and Appendix 
5 of the Core Strategy, the applicant planning agent responded by advising that the applicant:

“Does not wish to provide a marketing report as he is proposing to demolish and redevelop the 
site. The current business users have vacated the building of their own choosing and he feels 
now is the time to seek redevelopment”.

In the light of all of the above, including: the current national and local policy position; the fact 
that the application site has specifically been identified as part of the Economy and 
Employment Background Paper justifying Policy CS07 of the Core Strategy; the site was 
identified in the Strategic Housing and Economic Needs Assessment (SHENA) and the related 
Employment Land Needs Assessment, dated January 2017, as requiring an approach of 
“protect and maintain”; the Council’s Economic Development Section considering that the site 
is still suitable for employment purposes and there is a strong interest for demand in such 
units; and the fact that the applicant has failed to:

A)  Demonstrated the existing premises are no longer suited for employment purposes or are 
incapable of being made suitable at reasonable cost; and

 
B) Demonstrate that there is no demand for these units through an appropriate marketing 

exercise carried out in accordance with Council guidance

it is considered that this proposed development fails to comply with policy CS07 of the Core 
Strategy and is recommended for refusal on this ground accordingly.

Design and impact on the character and appearance 

To the west of the application site lies a car park, beyond which is the rear curtilage 
boundaries of the residential dwellings in All Saints Road. Existing industrial units lie on the 
northern boundary of the site, whilst to the southern side, on the opposite side of Lansdown 
Place, planning permission (20150596) has been granted for an MOT garage, which is 
currently under construction. Towards the east side, on the opposite side of May Avenue are 
residential flats (Boundary house) which were granted planning permission in the 1980’s.

This current submission seeks to change the previously refused development, 20170780, by 
making small alterations that include external amendments and the re-positioning of windows. 



Other than these relatively minor changes this current application is the same as the 
previously refused application. 

The proposed building is three stories in height and in terms of its size and scale it would be 
positioned across the front of May Avenue. The existing industrial buildings are proposed to 
be demolished. 

The proposed building would be of a yellow stock brick construction, with red and brown 
feature detailing. The roof would be Redland Landmark slate (Breckland Grey) tiles. The 
building is ranged over three floors with under croft parking on the ground floor and residential 
units on the first and second floor. 

The building is roughly rectangular in shape and provides little articulation in terms of its 
design, mass and bulk. The length of the building at 38.8m would dominate the frontage of the 
site and would be visually overbearing in relation to the surrounding streetscene and the wider 
area in general. It would dominate the streetscene when entering the site from Victoria Road. 
The proposed elevations are of generally low quality, with poor architectural detailing, that is 
exacerbated by the poor choice of materials.  

In terms of the proposed internal access, this would create a poor quality experience for future 
occupiers due to the long, narrow and dark corridors it forms. 

Although the site is full of industrial buildings they currently serve a purpose to provide 
commercial uses therefore they do not need to offer architectural enhancement to the area, 
whereas the proposed residential building would need to offer a design that is not over 
dominating. Whilst there is an existing large two/three storey building located across the road 
from the application site, that building is well setback from the road by approximately 15m and 
offers large amounts of open space that ensure that the proposed building does not feel 
cramped. 

The surrounding area has a clear typology of terraced housing that creates well defined 
streets and regular front doors to individual units. These principles have not been considered 
in any proposals for this site. 

D:SE advised as follows:

“We do not feel that the proposed amendments go far enough to address the fundamental 
issues with the previous scheme. The architectural quality of the proposal remains poor, 
resulting in a large single building that sits uncomfortably on the site and creates inferior living 
conditions, poor quality communal areas and a poor street scene:

• We recommend further investigation into the form and mass of the building to find a solution 
that represents a more contextual approach to the design. A solution would be to have two or 
even three separate apartment buildings that create a better relationship with the landscape 
spaces around the building which are so key to the success of this development. This may 
mean reducing the number of units.

• The complex single volume is problematic and results in an overly complex roof form with 
 multiple pitches.

• Access from a single core is problematic, creating long, dark internal corridors on the upper 
floors. If the single volume is to be retained, the possibility for two cores with six flats off each 
would be preferable to encourage communality and a shared sense of ownership.

• There is still significant blank ground floor frontage, with either bin stores or undercroft car 



parking dominating the street scene.

• The edge conditions have received insufficient attention, with security issues for the ground
floor flat created by the proximity of the building to the western boundary fence where there is 
a lack of passive observation, especially in the recessed amenity area.

• The ground floor plan is of particularly poor quality, resulting in low quality accommodation. 
With key living spaces fronting onto a 1.8m boundary fence at close proximity to the west, this 
raises concerns about daylight to these spaces. In addition, the proximity of living rooms and 
bedrooms to the street may create problems of privacy for future residents of ground floor 
units.

• There is a lack of fenestration on the south elevation where there is an opportunity to create 
dual aspect living spaces benefitting from solar gain and sunlight.

• The entrance to the apartments from the core through the undercroft carpark will be the 
primary access to the building and such an arrangement is not desirable.

• There has been insufficient consideration of the streetscape, with no drawings showing the 
building in its wider context and little evidence that the proposal will enhance the quality of the 
area. This is a missed opportunity where there is huge potential for this development to raise 
the quality of the built environment and to be an exemplar of high-quality residential 
development of industrial sites in this area”.

Bearing in mind all of the above, the overall design of the building, including its mass, bulk and 
scale is considered to be unacceptable and would if permitted result in a development that 
would adversely effect the character and appearance of the streetscene and the wider 
surrounding area in general, contrary to the objectives of Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy 2014.

The Applicant’s Agent has been critical of the above position and considers that they should 
have been offered the opportunity to discuss the scheme and consider amendments. 
However, it should be noted that the applicant choose not to seek pre-application advise, 
where many of these issues could have been identified prior to the formal submission of the 
application; and where there is an in-principle objection to a development, such as the 
employment site/employment land supply issue in this case, it is not considered to be 
appropriate to negotiate on a scheme that is unacceptable in principle. To do so would put the 
applicant to additional expense and potentially give the applicant an unrealistic expectation as 
to the likely acceptability of their submission. 
  
Living environment for future occupiers

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) seeks for high quality design and a good 
standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings as one of its Core 
Principles. 

Adopted Policy CS15 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (LPCS) provides that “All 
new housing will be developed at a density that is consistent with achieving good design 
and does not compromise the distinctive character of the area in which it is situated”.

Policy CS19 provides that new development should be fit for purpose and will be located, 
designed and constructed to safeguard the amenity, including privacy, daylight and 
sunlight, of its occupants; as well as providing the appropriate levels of private and public 
amenity space for future residents. 



The amenity of future occupiers is also safeguarded by Policy CS19 which requires that the 
design and layout of new residential development will accord with the adopted Residential 
Layout Guidelines, as set out in supplementary planning guidance (SPG2).

The Government’s Technical Housing Standards (March 2015) sets out minimum standards 
for room sizes. The dimensions of each of the proposed flats are shown alongside these 
minimum space requirements in the table below;

Unit Actual Size
Internal floor space

Nationally 
prescribed 

Internal Space

Number 
of 

people
Flat 1 70.13 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 2 70.3 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 3 70.68 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 4 69.5 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 5 69.08 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 6 80.29 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 7 69.43 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 8 78.76 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 9 70.68 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 10 69.5 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 11 69.08 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 12  80.29 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 13 69.42 m2 70 m2 4
Flat 14 78.76 m2 70 m2 4

The proposed development proposes to have a total of 14 flats, which each have 2 bedrooms. 
The submitted plans show that each of the proposed bedrooms are capable of 
accommodating 2 people (4 people within the flat) with one bedroom showing a double 
bedroom and the other bedroom showing two single beds within that room. The internal floor 
area of the flats range from 69.08m2 to 80.29m2. The national internal space standards for 
residential units of this nature is 70m2. Whilst some of the flats fall marginally below this figure 
the majority of units exceed the 70m2. Of the units that fall below the standard, this is only by 
some 0.92m2 and is considered to be marginal, especially when bearing in mind that the 
submitted plans show adequate circulation and functionality in terms of the layout of each of 
these proposed units. This being the case, in this instance, it is not considered that the 
floorspace of the units that fall below the standard would be sufficient to warrant a 
recommendation of refusal.  

As part of the proposal the development needs to provide amenity space. This has been 
provided by the applicant with the introduction of balconies. Each flat has private balcony, 
which ranges in size between 10.04m2 and 15.4 m2. However, in terms of the communal 
amenity space shown on the submitted plan it is questionable how desirable and usable this 
space would be for communal amenity space, as it is generally made up of odd pockets of 
remaining land around the proposed building, some of which are over-sailed by private 
balconies of the flats above, located next to large blank walls or are located next to the bin 
store and the vehicular access. The communal amenity space is generally considered to be 
poor and unlikely to be used.

Impact on Local Amenity

Gravesham Borough Council’s Residential Layout Guidelines (SPG 2) sets out guidance on 
overshadowing, outlook and overlooking. It aims to protect the amenity of the occupiers of 
existing and proposed dwellings and protect against loss of privacy, loss of outlook and 



overshadowing from obstructing buildings. 

Under SPG2 (February 1996) the section on privacy distances and overshadowing states: 

“Where windows of habitable rooms faces each other (whether across a road, pedestrian way 
or private garden) a window to window distance of least 21m should be provided. Habitable 
rooms are defined as bedrooms and living area”. 

For “single aspect” dwellings, the minimum distance from the window of a habitable room to 
any room wall of equivalent height containing no habitable room windows can be reduced to 
11m.” 

In terms of the impact on the amenity of existing adjoining properties the proposed 
development would be built between May Avenue Estate, and an existing car park. The 
closest residential occupiers to the east side would be approximately 22m from Boundary 
house. To the north side of the site is May Avenue Estate; the proposed building would 
maintain a gap of 2m when measured at the front, being the closest point between the two 
buildings.
   
The east and west elevation of the proposed building have balconies that are detailed on the 
drawing as private amenity space. The west elevation building faces on to a car park and it is 
considered that overlooking and loss of privacy, especially at the ground floor (see Unit 2), 
could occur as a result of this relationship. To the south side of the site lies Landsdown Place 
beyond which lies the approved MOT garage that is currently under construction. On the 
southern elevation of the proposed development balconies/private amenity areas to flats 2, 3 
and 9 are shown. These private amenity areas are accessed off of the proposed lounge within 
each of these units. The relationship between the MOT garage and the balconies/private 
amenity areas located on the southern elevation of the proposed development has been 
considered by the Council’s Environmental Protection Section and they do not consider that 
loss of amenity resulting from noise will arises to such a degree on these areas to warrant a 
recommendation of refusal. However, the proximity of the development to the adjoining 
parking area located the western side of the development is such that it is considered that a 
potential loss of amenity, by direct overlooking into the private amenity area of the future 
occupiers, especially flat 2 on the ground floor, that they could otherwise reasonable expect to 
be able to enjoy, would occur.

Overall the proposed development would not impact adjoining neighbouring occupiers in 
terms of outlook, sunlight and daylight. However the proposed development, in terms of the 
amenities of future occupiers using the private amenity areas located on the western elevation 
would be poor due to overlooking of the private amenity area, especially in relation to flat 2 on 
the ground floor, from the parking area which is in extremely close proximity to the 
development site. Therefore, the proposed development is not considered to comply with the 
Council’s amenity policies as set out in Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy 2014. 

Noise, Odour and Air Quality 

The site is close to industrial units in May Avenue Estate which include a brewery.  There are 
concerns about the noise and odours emanating from the industrial units. This is supported by 
complaints made by residents to the Council’s Environmental Protection Team concerning 
nuisance caused by odour. 

Additionally there is a large open public carpark immediately adjacent to the western elevation 
where a number of residences bedrooms and balconies are located in close proximity to it. 



Whilst the issue in this case is not the wider air quality in the area, the concern is with regards 
to the very local impact of the tail pipe emissions on the residents from the immediately 
adjacent parked cars. Therefore the NPPF guidance on air quality says that air quality is 
relevant to a planning decision when the application exposes people to existing source of air 
pollutants i.e. by introducing residential buildings into places with poor air quality, the new 
development must be appropriate for its location and that mitigation needs to ensure 
unacceptable risks are prevented. 

It is noted that whilst paragraph 124 of the NPPF states that any new development should be 
consistent with the local air quality action plan, it does not state specifically that poor air quality 
in other areas should not be mitigated against. Furthermore, the NPPF states that ensuring a 
good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupiers of land and buildings is a core 
planning principle.  The NPPG states that air quality can be considered relevant to a planning 
decision when, amongst other things, a development would expose people to existing sources 
of air pollutants such as by building new homes, workplaces or other development in places 
with poor air quality (paragraph 005).   At a local level Policy CS19 (Development and Design 
Principles) states that new development will be located, designed and constructed to avoid 
adverse environmental impacts from pollution, including air pollution.  

There is good evidence that exhaust fumes are harmful to health. The most common 
outcomes are respiratory symptoms such as shortness of breath and coughing. One of the 
constituents of exhaust fume is Nitrogen dioxide which inflames the lining of the lung and 
reduces immunity to lung infections such as bronchitis. Studies also suggest that the health 
effects are more pronounced in people with asthma compared to healthy individuals. 

In regards to noise for new developments the NPPF paragraph 123 states 

“Planning policies and decisions should aim to avoid noise from giving rise to significant 
adverse impacts on health and quality of life as a result of new development;  mitigate and 
reduce to a minimum other adverse impacts on health and quality of life arising from noise 
from new development, including through the use of conditions recognise that development 
will often create some noise and existing businesses wanting to develop in continuance of 
their business should not have unreasonable restrictions put on them because of changes in 
nearby land uses since they were established and identify and protect areas of tranquillity 
which have remained relatively undisturbed by noise and are prized for their recreational and 
amenity value for this reason”

The Council’s Environmental Protection Team were consulted and advised the following:  

“This Service has reviewed the noise assessment provided by the applicant from Peter Moore 
Acoustics dated 29 September 2017 ref 170804/2 to address the issues raised when the last 
application was refused namely:

The noise from vehicles located to the rear public car park and the proposed MOT station at 
the rear of 4-12 Perry Street would result in the new residential use being introduced into an 
area where there would be high levels of noise’.

The report details a noise assessment carried out over a 48 hour period over a Wednesday to 
a Friday in September 2017 to determine background levels. This found noise levels during 
the day to be at levels below which no mitigation measures are needed but at night the LMAX 
levels indicate it to be necessary for bedroom windows to be kept closed. The report therefore 
recommends rooms overlooking the carpark to be provided with alternative means of 



ventilation. In the event that noise becomes an issue this gives residents the option of being 
able to close their windows but still have rooms adequately ventilated.

With regard to potential disturbance from the yet to be built but approved MOT garage the 
assessment considers the noise report provided for that development and recalculates the 
levels of noise predicted in the MOT noise report as experienced at this new proposed 
residential development. The assessment concludes an adverse impact on the southern 
façade of the proposed residential use. The design of the building has taken this into account 
and there are no windows to habitable rooms on the southern facing façade.

The noise assessment report has been reviewed and it is considered that providing a 
condition is imposed requiring the recommendations contained within Peter Moore’s Acoustic 
Assessment Report to be carried out this would be sufficient to protect the amenity of 
residents from the noise effects of the car park and the MOT garage currently under 
construction.

However, the Council’s Environmental Protection Section highlight the fact that acoustic 
assessment report does not address potential noise at the northern boundary of the site. The 
northern façade of the building has two flats directly adjacent to the boundary with the May 
Avenue Industrial Estate. Each of these flats has two lounge windows in that façade at their 
closest point are at a distance of approximately 3 metres from the rear of an existing industrial 
unit. These units will not have been acoustically designed so there is the potential of noise 
escaping from the unit and affecting the amenity of the occupiers of those flats. 

May Avenue Industrial Estate has limited planning conditions placed on it and so has and will 
have a variety of different companies with diverse uses and operational requirements on site.

The Council’s Environmental Protection Section has recently received a complaint relating to 
odour from a unit recently permitted as a brewery on the industrial estate. This unit is attached 
to the one immediately to the north of the proposed residential use. This is considered to add 
weight to the concern raised.

Paragraph 123 of the National Planning Policy Framework states: 

“Existing businesses wanting to develop in continuance of their business should not have 
unreasonable restrictions put on them because of changes in nearby land uses since they 
were established”

Were approval given to this application, there is concern the future/existing use of units on this 
site face their operations being restricted due to the close proximity of the proposed residential 
development.

The poor level of amenity resulting from nuisance, such as odour and poor quality is likely to 
impact upon the health and wellbeing of the local amenities within the proposed development.
  
Although a condition could be attached to a decision to install an air system to enable the 
windows to the western side of the block, to be kept closed, this potentially prevents fumes 
entering the residential units, the following recent planning appeal decision clearly indicates 
that the Inspector would not support such a condition. 

Appeal reference: APP/T2215/W/16/3165435 - Outline planning permission for 10 family 
residential dwellings at 8 Brentfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1YJ was dismissed.

The main issue was the effect of the development on living conditions for its occupiers with 
particular regards to noise and air quality.   



In regards to air quality the Planning Inspector stated: 

“I am no doubt that the back gardens of the new houses would be exposed to high levels of 
pollution and road traffic noise. In order to provide internal mitigation against both the high 
levels of road traffic noise I consider that needing to keep the doors and windows closed in 
order to avoid exposure to high levels of NO2 emission’s would create oppressive internal 
environment. 

If NO2 filtration equipment was installed then appellant’s evidence suggest that there would be 
requirement for the filters to be changed annually questioning the effectiveness of this 
equipment in the longer term.” 

The Council’s Environmental Protection Section has commented on the impact of the car park 
on the air quality and future amenity of the prospective occupiers. They state:

“I can confirm that I have concerns, in terms if immediate health effects and nuisance from the 
odour, about the potential impact on the residents of the tailpipe emissions from the cars in the 
car park immediately west of the proposed development. People with pre-existing vascular, 
cardiac or respiratory conditions may experience their symptoms becoming worse during and 
after breathing in of exhaust fumes. 

The boundary of the car park is either:

 Approx. 1m from the windows of the ground floor apartment; or

 Immediately below the windows of the new flats.

Regardless of the comments made in relation to noise and a condition requiring a ventilation 
system to mitigate noise, as set out above, no similar proposal has been made in regard to air 
quality concerns. Currently, the flats have no ventilation systems and future residents would 
be impacted by cars running their engines for any length of time, particularly diesel, whilst 
reversed up to the boundary the resident will only be able to shut the windows and passive 
vents which will result in unacceptable ventilation.

Whilst, as stated before, this area does not have an exceedance of the national air quality 
objectives relating to vehicle emissions, the concern regarding this development is related to 
noise, odour and fumes and the health effects of a resident being exposed to such pollution.

The developer has provided insufficient evidence that this will not detrimentally affect the 
residents of the new development in terms of impacts from odour or poor air quality. 

When considering an issue such as this, the first action should be to remove the source of the 
pollution, however that is not possible as it is a long standing car park, the alternative action 
would be to remove exposure. That can be done in several ways ie:

 Not allowing the development to go ahead or 
 requiring the developer to reconfigure the ground floor and first floor apartments so 

that openable windows on ground and first floor are away from the car park or
 create a sufficient buffer zone between the car park and the flats with openable 

windows or 
 install an approved air quality mitigation system in the affected flats with sealed 

windows. 



None of the above options have been promoted by the developer, in terms of odour or air 
quality when considering the amenities of future occupiers and in the absence of such details, 
odour and air quality concerns are such that as currently proposed the development is 
unacceptable in terms of its impact on the amenities of the future occupiers. Therefore, the 
development is considered to fail to comply with the NPPF and Policy CS19 of the Gravesham 
Local Plan Core Strategy 2014. 

Once again the Applicant’s agent has been critical of the Council’s position in this regard 
advising that “the issue of noise was addressed in the noise report which resulting in 
relocations and redesign of some of the flats to move windows away from potential noise 
sources, these are now within required limits and make them acceptable” They also comment 
that in regard to odour, that the “…issue of odour has not been raised during the planning 
process and options to look at installing air quality mitigation system was not suggested, or 
discussed”. 

In response to the agents comments above, it is clear that the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Officer has considered the noise report submitted and found that providing a 
condition is imposed requiring the recommendations contained within the Acoustic 
Assessment Report are carried out sufficient to protect the amenity of residents from the noise 
effects of the car park and the MOT garage currently under construction would exist. However 
they also highlight the fact that acoustic assessment report does not address potential noise at 
the northern boundary of the site where two of the proposed flats are located directly adjacent 
to the boundary with the May Avenue Industrial Estate. They do not consider that these units 
have been acoustically designed and consider that there will be potential for noise escaping 
from the unit to affect the amenity of the occupiers of those flats.

In terms of the comment from the Applicants Agent that they have not been given the 
opportunity to address the concerns related to noise, odour, ventilation, Etc., this goes to the 
point made above in the design section above, where it was pointed out that the applicant 
choose not to seek pre-application advise, where many of these issues could have been 
identified prior to the formal submission of the application; and the fact that where there is an 
in-principle objection to a development it is not considered to be appropriate to negotiate on a 
scheme that is unacceptable in principle. To do so would put the applicant to additional 
expense and potentially give the applicant an unrealistic expectation as to the likely 
acceptability of their submission. 
  

Parking/Highways safety

The proposed scheme proposes to provide 14 off street car parking spaces with each flat. The 
maximum space standards required is 2 spaces per dwelling. The proposed development 
would therefore comply with Kent and Medway Structure Plan 2006 Supplementary Guidance 
SPG 4.  

The Kent County Council (Highways) has been consulted and they have raised no objections 
to the proposal. However, bearing in mind the Government’s recent announcement regarding 
electric vehicles and issues related to sustainability of development it is considered that 
should planning permission be forthcoming an appropriate condition requiring the parking area 
to be prewired to readily accept electric charging points at each parking space should be 
imposed.

Waste and Recycling  



The proposed bins would be located to the front of the building with bin store access. No 
objections to the quantity, method of storage or proposed location of the bin storage area has 
been received.

Ecology and Biodiversity

The application site is located in the Thames Estuary and Marshes Ramsar Buffer Zone.  The 
Ramsar site is of international biodiversity importance, particularly for birds.  Recent evidence 
suggests that there has been a decline in bird populations in the internationally significant 
Special Protection Areas (SPA) and Ramsar sites that make up the North Kent Marshes.  
There is currently insufficient evidence to adequately assess the cause of this decline 
although interim findings indicate that recreational activity causes disturbance to birds and that 
more development will lead to an increase in disturbance.  In the meantime, a precautionary 
approach to development will be applied.  It will be imperative that developers address and 
mitigate any detrimental impacts on biodiversity.  

In this instance, the proposed development would result in the creation of additional residential 
properties and as such, additional recreational activity would result.  Therefore it is considered 
that there would be an adverse impact to the Thames Estuary and Marshes Ramsar Buffer 
Zone, which should be mitigated in line with Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy Policy 
CS12.   In such cases the Borough Council has adopted a tariff that is payable for each new 
dwelling unit within 6km of the SPA/Ramsar site.  

The previous withdrawn report suggested that the applicant had not attempted to address this 
issue. However, that suggestion was incorrect and it has been confirmed that the applicant  
has pay this tariff and submitted a signed copy of the SAMMs Mitigation Contribution 
Agreement Document. On this basis, no objection is raised to the development in regard to 
Paragraphs 109 and 118 of the NPPF and Policy CS12 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy 2014, as it is considered that the development can now be screened out from the 
requirements of needing an ‘Appropriate Assessment’ under the Habitat Regulations.

Community Infrastructure 

It is important to ensure that sufficient infrastructure is provided to meet the needs of new 
residents, employees and businesses in the Borough.  As recognised in the NPPF, the 
provision of new infrastructure is an important part of new development and the Council has 
worked with local service providers to identify their infrastructure needs over the plan period.  
Core Strategy Policy CS10 (Physical and Social Infrastructure) states that where new 
development generates an need for new infrastructure, developers will have to provide or 
contribute towards such provision, subject to viability considerations

Paragraph 204 of the NPPF sets out three tests for securing planning obligations as follows:

- necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms

- directly related to the development, and

- fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The request for a financial contribution has been made by the Dartford, Gravesham and 
Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to offset the impact of the proposal on their 
services.  The request is for a financial contribution of £13,325 towards the expansion of 
existing facilities within the vicinity of the development.  This is based on a contribution of 



£952 per resident).  Unfortunately, no evidence has been submitted with the request to 
support the sum sort and no specific capital projects have been identified to demonstrate that 
this request is directly related to the proposed development as required by Paragraphs 122 
and 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations or in line with paragraph 204 of the 
NPPF. As such the request cannot be supported.

Other Matters

The Applicants Agent has questioned the Council’s recent decision to allow the MOT testing 
garage currently under construction. Members will recall that the application came before the 
Regulatory Board (Planning) where prior to approving the submission Members choose to 
undertake a Members Site Visit.

The Officers report considered that the proximity of the MOT Testing Garage and the adjoining 
industrial units, namely the current application site, would make a refusal of the MOT Testing 
Garage unsustainable. Following the Members site visit, the Regulatory Board Planning 
Granted consent for the MOT Testing Garage in the full knowledge of the application site and 
the Officers report.

The Applicants Agent has suggested that recent changes in Government guidance on use 
classes indicates that planning permission is not needed when the existing and the proposed 
uses fall within the same 'use class', or if The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (GPDO) says that a change of use is 
permitted to another specified 'use class'. They also indicated that they consider there are 
permitted development right allowing a change in the use of light industrial uses to 
dwellinghouses would be applicable and that in any event one of the units is in use as a 
church and this is not a use falling within a ‘B’ use class.

Dealing firstly with the use. It is considered that the lawful use of this site is a use falling within 
Use Class B2 (General Industrial). There is no planning record of the unit being used as a 
Church as having Planning Permission. Furthermore the unlawful use of the unit as a church 
does not appear to be exempt from the Council being able to take enforcement action against 
the unauthorised use should it be considered to be expedient to do so. This being the case, it 
is not considered that the applicant can rely on the church as demonstrating a move away 
from a ‘B’ use class.

Turning to a the applicants indicating that planning permission is not needed when the existing 
and the proposed uses fall within the same 'use class' (Section 55(2)(f) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended)(The Act). The lawful use and the proposed use do 
not fall within the same use class. The last lawful use of these units was as a B2 (General 
Industrial) Use, whilst the proposed use would be a use falling within Use Class C3 
(Dwellinghouse) as defined by the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended). Therefore the applicant is unable to rely on Section 55(2)(f) of The Act in this 
regard.

Finally the applicant’s agent suggests that Permitted Development rights exist to allow the 
conversion of these units to residential. However, no such right exists in relation to a B2 
(General Industrial) units within The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).



Conclusions

The proposal has failed to demonstrate the existing premises are no longer suited for 
employment purposes or are incapable of being made suitable at reasonable cost. 
Furthermore the submission has failed to demonstrate that there is no demand for these units 
through an appropriate marketing exercise carried out in accordance with Council guidance

In design terms the proposed building, by virtue of overall poor quality design, which is created 
by way of it mass, bulk, scale and poor articulation is considered to be unacceptable and 
would if permitted result in a development that would adversely effect the character and 
appearance of the streetscene and the wider surrounding area in general.

With regard to the amenities of future occupiers, the development by virtue of its proximity to 
the industrial estate to the north and the car park to the west will result in a development that 
is harmful to the amenities of future occupiers, by way of direct overlooking as well as being 
impacted by odours and poor air quality, which the future occupiers could reasonable expect 
to be able to enjoy. As such this development is considered to be unacceptable in terms of its 
impact on the amenities of the future occupiers.

In the absence of the development complying with the above, it is considered that this 
proposed development is unacceptable when assessed against the NPPF and Policies CS07 
and CS19 of the Core Strategy and is recommended for refusal accordingly.

RECOMMENDATION

PLANNING PERMISSION be Refused 

It is recommended that Planning Permission be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. The proposal would result in the net loss of B class employment floorspace, the proposed 
loss of floorspace would compromise the economic function and growth of the Borough, 
and has not been justified by material considerations or marketing, viability and other 
evidence. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy CS07 of Gravesham Core Strategy 
(2014).

2. The proposed design of the three storey building due to it scale and size would fail to fit 
within the existing surrounding area. The design of the proposal is not responsive to the 
shape of the site and fails to relate to the surrounding area and the surrounding 
streetscene in general. The proposal therefore fails to comply with the objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework in regard to design and also fails to comply with 
Policy CS15 (Housing Density) and CS19 (Development and Design Principles) of the 
Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy September 2014.

3. The odour and exhaust fumes from vehicles located to the rear public car park and the 
industrial units and brewery at May Avenue Estate would result in the new residential use 
being introduced into an area where there would be high levels of noise, odour and 
exhaust fumes. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 17 and  Section 11 
(Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), the National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) which intend that 
new development should not be adversely affected by unacceptable levels of air pollution 



and the amenity of occupants should be safeguarded (Paragraph 005) and Policy CS19 
(Development and Design Principles) of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 2014. 

4. The proposed balconies on the west elevation of the building, especially the balcony to 
flat 2, would be directly overlooked from the adjoining public car park, which would cause 
overlooking and loss of privacy to the occupiers of these residential flats which they could 
otherwise be expected to be reasonably able to enjoy. Therefore, this development would 
be contrary to Policy CS19 (Development and Design Principles) of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy September 2014.


